WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1975

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 726

(By Mrs. Neal and Mr. Seibert)

PASSED Fibruary 22, 1975

In Effect minuty days from Passage

C 641

ENROLLED

H. B. 726

(By Mrs. Neal and Mr. Seibert)

[Passed February 22, 1975; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section nine, article fourteen, chapter twenty-nine of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to the establishment of programs of services for the aging by the West Virginia commission on aging; appropriations and contributions by county courts and municipalities for the establishment of such programs.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section nine, article fourteen, chapter twenty-nine of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

ARTICLE 14. STATE COMMISSION ON AGING.

§29-14-9. Programs of services for the aging.

- 1 The commission may establish, under the administration
- 2 of the director, in selected areas and local communities of
- 3 the state, programs of services for the aging. Particular
- 4 emphasis shall be given to services designed to foster continued
- 5 participation of older people in family and community life and
- 6 to prevent, insofar as possible, the onset of dependency and
- 7 the need for long-term institutional care. Any allocations by
- 8 the commission of appropriations for such programs may be
- 9 made contingent upon local appropriations or gifts in money
- 10 or in kind for the support of such programs. The county court

- 11 of any county or governing body of any municipality in this
- 12 state may appropriate and expend money for establishing and
- 13 maintaining such programs. Funds so appropriated by the
- 14 county court or by the governing body of any municipality in
- 15 this state may be contributed from time to time to any
- 16 committee or organization approved by the commission on
- 17 aging for the purposes authorized by this section.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
Chairman Senate Committee
Cloud C. Thurlean
Chairman House Committee
Originated in the House.
Takes effect ninety days from passage.
JcDillon Jy
Clerk of the Senate
Clerk of the House of Delegates
W.T. Brotherton J. President of the Senate
Speaker House of Delegates
The within Approved this the 3rd
Muha hasefi
Governor

C 641

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR Date $\frac{2}{26}/15$ Time $\frac{5:20 \, \text{p.m.}}{}$